third day of May, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-two, in relation to Oriel College, in the University of Oxford, duly made at a General Meeting of the Provost and Fellows of the said College, specially summoned for this purpose, held on the twenty-fourth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and three, and passed at such meeting by the votes of two-thirds of the number of persons present and voting, and submitted to His Majesty the King in Council.

Whereas by Statute IV, 7, made by the University of Oxford Commissioners, under the Universities of Oxford and Cambridge Act, 1877, and approved by Her Majesty Queen Victoria in Council on the third day of May, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-two, in relation to Oriel College, in the University of Oxford, and amended by a Statute approved by Her Majesty Queen Victoria in Council on the twenty-fifth day of March, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-seven, and further amended by a Statute approved by Her Majesty Queen Victoria in Council on the sixth day of April, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine, it was enacted as follows:—

7. "Two Exhibitions at least shall always be maintained within the College, to be called the Exhibitions of Adam de Brome, and to be filled up by the election of deserving persons whom the Provost and Fellows shall have ascertained to be in need of support at the University. Each Exhibitioner shall receive such sum not exceeding £80 per annum from the Exhibition Fund, as the Provost and Fellows shall from time to time determine.

The Exhibitioners shall be elected by the Provost and Fellows, with or without examination, and with or without public notice, as the electors shall think fit.

The conditions of tenure of these Exhibitions shall be the same in all respects as those of Scholarships: save that, in the event of any one of the Exhibitioners being elected to a Scholarship within the College, or ceasing, in the judgment of the Provost and Fellows, to be in need of support at the University, he shall thereupon vacate his Exhibition.

It shall be lawful for the Provost and Fellows, at or upon the election after examination and with public notice of any such Exhibitioner or under and in pursuance of regulations made by them from time to time respecting the election after examination and with public notice of such Exhibitioners, to assign to any Exhibitioner or Exhibitioners so elected the title of Scholar, and to the Exhibition or Exhibitions so filled up the name of Scholarship; provided that no exercise by the Provost and Fellows of the power hereby given shall affect the conditions of tenure hereinbefore expressed with respect to such Exhibitions."

And whereas under the said Statutes the emoluments of Adam de Brome Exhibitioners are the same as those of Scholars of the College, and the conditions of tenure, other than that of the Exhibitioners being in need of support at the University, of Adam de Brome Exhibitions, are the same in all respects as those of Scholarships within the College.

And whereas it appears to us the Provost and Fellows of the said College that the abilities and attainments of the persons qualified for election to Exhibitions of Adam de Brome and offering themselves as candidates for such Exhibitions at elections held after examination and with public

notice are equal or not inferior to those of candidates for Scholarships within the College, and that it is desirable that they should not be placed in respect of rank or title in a position inferior to that which they would hold if elected to Scholarships within the College.

We, the said Provost and Fellows of the said College, being the Governing Body thereof, do hereby in exercise of the power given to us by the fifty-fourth section of the said Act, alter Statute IV, 7, by substituting for the clauses as hereinbefore set out the following clauses:—

7. "Two Scholarships or Exhibitions at least shall always be maintained within the College, to be called the Scholarships or Exhibitions of Adam de Brome, and to be filled up by the election of deserving persons whom the Provost and Fellows shall have ascertained to be in need of support at the University. Each Scholar or Exhibitioner shall receive such sum not exceeding £80 per annum from the Exhibition Fund as the Provost and Fellows shall from time to time determine.

The Scholars or Exhibitioners of Adam de Brome shall be elected by the Provost and Fellows, with or without examination, and with or without public notice, as the electors shall think fit.

The conditions of tenure of these Scholarships or Exhibitions shall be the same in all respects as those of Open Scholarships: save that in the event of any one of the Scholars or Exhibitioners being elected to an Open Scholarship within the College, or ceasing, in the judgment of the Provost and Fellows, to be in need of support at the University, he shall thereupon vacate his Scholarship or Exhibition.

It shall be lawful for the Provost and Fellows at or upon the election of any Adam de Brome Exhibitioner, or under and in pursuance of regulations made by them from time to time respecting the election of such Exhibitioners, to assign to any Exhibitioner or Exhibitioners so elected the title of Scholar and to the Exhibition or Exhibitions so filled up the name of Scholarship: and the Provost and Fellows shall exercise the power hereby given in favour of every person who shall be elected after examination and with public notice."

Given under our Common Seal this twenty-first day of May, in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and three.



Privy Council Office, July 9, 1903.

The following Statute made by the Governing Body of Saint John's College, Oxford, on the fifteenth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and three (and sealed on twentieth May, one thousand nine hundred and three), has been submitted for the approval of His Majesty in Council, and notice of its having been so submitted is published in accordance with the provisions contained in "The Universities of Oxford and Cambridge Act, 1877":—

Ex parte the President and Fellows of Saint John's College in the University of Oxford.

A STATUTE made to amend a Statute framed by the Commissioners appointed under the Universities of Oxford and Cambridge Act, 1877 (40 and 41 Victoria, cap. 48), in relation to Saint John's College in the University of Oxford duly passed at a General Meeting of